
       
 

Ad-hoc expert group meeting on “Financing access to basic utilities for all” 
organized by the Friedrich Ebert Foundation in cooperation with the Financing for 

Development Office 
(New York, 26-27 June, 2006) 

 
In its resolution 60/188 of 22 December 2005, the General Assembly requested 

the Financing for Development Office to continue the organization of workshops and 
multi-stakeholder consultations to examine issues related to the mobilization of resources 
for financing development and poverty eradication.  In response to this mandate, the 
Friedrich Ebert Foundation in cooperation with the Financing for Development Office 
will organize a series of multi stakeholder consultations on “Financing access to basic 
utilities for all.”   

 
More than one billion people in the world today live without access to clean 

drinking water, about two and a half billion do not have access to basic sanitation and 
nearly two billion lack access to electricity. It is estimated that the achievement of the 
Millennium Development Goals





Lead Discussant:  
Ms. Nyedja Marinho, Program for the Modernization of the Sanitation Sector, National 
Secretariat for the Environment (SNSA), Ministry of the Citie s, Brazil 
 
 
Session V: The next steps- Refining the project proposal 
4.00 p.m.-5.30 p.m. 
 
Facilitator:  
Mr. Oscar de Rojas , Director, Financing for Development Office 
 
 
7.30 p.m. 
Dinner for all conference participants 
SICHUAN PALACE restaurant 
310 East 44th Street between 1st and 2nd Avenues 
Tel:  212 972-7277

 

-



Attachment II 
 

List of participants, New York meeting 
 
UN 
 
Mr. Jomo Kwame Sundaram, Assistant Secretary-General for Economic  
Development, United Nations Department of Economic and Social Affairs 
Email address: jomo@un.org 
 
Mr. Oscar de Rojas, Director, Financing for Development Office 
Email address:  derojas@un.org 
 
Mr . Mr. Terry McKinley, United Nations Development Programme (UNDP)  
Email address:  terry.mckinley@undp-povertycentre.org 
 
Mr. Manuel Dengo, Chief Water, Natural Resources and Small Island Developing States Branch 
of UN-DESA 
Email address: dengo@un.org 
 
Ms. Tania Cernuschi, Associate Expert, Financing for Development Office 
Email address: cernuschi@un.org 
 
Mr. Daniel Platz, Economic Affairs Officer, Financing for Development Office 
Email address: platz@un.org 
 
World Bank 
 
Ms. Meera Mehta, Water and Sanitation Program, World Bank 
Email address:  mmehta@worldbank.org 
 
Governmental /Intergovernmental 
 
Mr. Prem Govender, Director, Contract Management Unit, City of Johannesburg, South Africa  
Email address:  PremG@joburg.org.za 
 
Ms. Nyedja Marinho, Prgram for the Modernization of the Sanitation Sector, National Secretariat 
for the Environment (SNSA), Ministry of the Cities, Brazil 
Email address:  nyedja.marinho@cidades.pmss.gov.br 
 
Mr. Marcos Helano Montenegro, Director, Department for Development and Technical 
Cooperation, National Secretariat for the Environment (SNSA), Ministry of the Cities, Brazil 
Email address:  marcos.montenegro@cidades.gov.br 
 
Mr. Marcelo Suarez Salvia, First Secretary, Permanent Mission of Argentina to the United 
Nations  
Email address: Suarezsalvia@hotmail.com 
  
 
 
 



NGO/Academic  
 
Ms. Nancy Alexander, Founder and Director, Citizens' Network on Essential Services (CNES) 
Email address:  ncalexander@igc.org 
 
Mr. David Boys, Public Services International (PSI)  
Email address:  David.Boys@world-psi.org 
 
Ms. Rachel Cardone, International Water and Sanitation Center 
Email address: rachel.cardone@gmail.com 
 
Ms. Catarina Fonseca, Program Officer, International Water and Sanitation Center 
Email address:  fonseca@Irc.nl 
 
Mr. Girish Sant, PRAYAS, India  
Email address:  girish@prayaspune.org 
 
Sean Sweeney, Cornell University 
Email address:  ss266@cornell.edu 
 
FES 
 
Frank Schroeder, Senior Economist, FES New York 
Email address:  fschroeder@fesny.org 
 

 


